

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

No. 48]

PERTH: THURSDAY, 28th JUNE

[1973

METRIC CONVERSION ACT, 1972-1973. (Section 6.)

NOTICE.

I, ALEXANDER DONALD TAYLOR, acting as the Minister administering the Stamp Act, 1921, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 6 of the Metric Conversion Act, 1972, with the approval of the Governor, do hereby amend the Stamp Act Regulations, 1966, in the manner set out in the Schedule to this Notice, with effect on and from the 1st day of July, 1973.

Dated this 16th day of June, 1973.

A. D. TAYLOR, Acting Treasurer.

Schedule.

Provision amended.	Amendment.
Regulation 4 (1)	Delete "15/16 inches" in line 1 of paragraph (a), substitute "twenty-four millimetres".
Regulation 4 (1)	Delete "13/16 inches" in line 1 of paragraph (a), substitute "twenty-one millimetres".
Regulation 4 (2)	Delete "13 inches" in line 8 of paragraph (a), substitute "thirty-five millimetres".
Regulation 4 (2)	Delete "15/16 inches" in line 8 of paragraph (a), substitute "twenty-four millimetres".
Regulation 4 (2)	Delete "1; inches" in line 4 of paragraph (b), substitute "twenty-nine millimetres".
Regulation 35 (1)	Delete "three and three-quarter inches" in line 2 of paragraph (a), substitute "ninety-five millimetres".
Regulation 35 (1)	Delete "two and one-quarter inches" in lines 2 and 3 of paragraph (a), substitute "fifty-seven millimetres".
Regulation 35 (1)	Delete "three and one-quarter inches" in line 2 of paragraph (b), substitute "eighty-three millimetres".
Regulation 35 (1)	Delete "two and seven-eighths inches" in lines 2 and 3 of paragraph (b), substitute "seventy-three millimetres".
Regulation 35 (1)	Delete "five inches" in line 1 of paragraph (c), substitute "127 millimetres".
Regulation 35 (1)	Delete "three inches" in line 2 of paragraph (c), substitute "seventy-six millimetres".